



No. 08-5085

JUL 11 2008

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HONORABLE JEFFREY A. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS

Of Counsel

Jan Amundson

General Counsel

Quentin Riegel

Deputy General Counsel

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS

1331 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

TEL: 202.637.3000

FAX: 202.637.3182

July 11, 2008

Thomas W. Kirby*

Jan Witold Baran

Andrew G. Woodson

WILEY REIN LLP

1776 K St., NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

TEL: 202.719.7000

FAX: 202.719.7049

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATED TERMS	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO JUSTIFY § 207.....	3
A. THE VERY LIMITED DISCLOSURE SUSTAINED IN <i>HARRISS</i> DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE SWEEPING COVERAGE OF § 207....	3
B. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO CARRY THEIR HEAVY BURDEN OF JUSTIFICATION.	6
1. Defendants’ Attempts to Minimize Their Burden Are Unsuccessful.....	6
2. Defendants Mischaracterize <i>Buckley’s</i> Test for Compelled Disclosures.....	9
3. The Few “Factual Findings” Cobbled Together by the Defendants Do Not Demonstrate Any Need for § 207.	11
4. Defendants Fail to Prove Any Need for Further Disclosures by Long-Standing Associations Like the NAM.....	14
5. Section 207 Fails to Address the Asserted Interests in a Meaningful Way.....	17
6. Defendants’ Briefs Fail to Show That No Less Restrictive Means Are Possible.....	22
II. SECTION 207 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.	23
A. THE “INTENT” STANDARD IS VAGUE.	23
B. “ACTIVELY PARTICIPATES” IS VAGUE.	26
C. THE GUIDANCE DOCUMENT DOES NOT CURE THE STATUTORY VAGUENESS.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Constitutional Law Foundation v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Bellsouth Corp. v. United States</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1335 (N.D. Ala. 1994)	12
<i>Biller v. United States Merit System Protection Board</i> , 863 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Blount v. Securities Exchange Commission</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	29
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 9, 10, 23, 25
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	19

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(2), authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Corbett</i> , No. 07-2792, 2008 WL 2190957 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2008)	23
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2008 WL 2520527 (June 26, 2008).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2008 WL 2520816 (June 26, 2008).....	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	25
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008).....	27
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	18, 23, 24
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1977).....	8, 12, 18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	19
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (2004).....	25
<i>Holland v. Williams Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16

<i>Levine v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	22
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	27
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25
<i>Republican National Committee v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 22
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Pauly</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D. Minn. 1999).....	12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3
<i>Sable Communications v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	19
<i>Slatky v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12

<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	12
<i>United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	26, 27
* <i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	3-6, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	8
<i>United States v. Nofziger</i> , 878 F.2d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	7, 10
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1601	13
2 U.S.C. § 1602.....	4, 5
10 U.S.C. § 526.....	4
Honest Leadership and Open Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-81, 121 Stat 735 (2007).....	1
H.R. 2316, 110th Cong. (2007).....	15
H. Res. 783, 108th Cong. (2004)	17
Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-65, 109 Stat. 691 (1995).....	13, 22
S. Res. 162, 108th Cong. (2003).....	17
Stealth Lobbyist Disclosure Act of 2005, H.R. 1302, 109th Cong.	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

153 Cong. Rec. S10709 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2007)	15
<i>The Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1992: Hearing on S. 2279 Before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Government Management of the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, 102nd Cong. 110-11 (1992) (statement of Ann McBride, Senior Vice President, Common Cause)</i>	14
<i>OSHA Rules Impact on Small Business: Hearing Before the House Committee on Small Business, 105th Cong. (Sept. 17, 1997) (statement of Gregory Watchman, Acting Assistant Secretary of Labor).....</i>	16

U.S.-China Strategic Economic Dialogue: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 110th Cong. (Jan. 31, 2007) (statement of Sen. Shelby, Ranking Member, Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs) 16

U.S. Export Promotion Strategy: Hearing Before the Subcommittee On Terrorism, Nonproliferation, and Trade of the House Committee on Foreign Affairs, 110th Cong. (Apr. 24, 2008) (statement of Franklin Vargo, Vice President for International Economic Affairs, National Association of Manufacturers) 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Clerk of the House of Representatives and Secretary of the Senate, Lobbying Disclosure Act Guidance (revised May 29, 2008) 28

Jeanne Cummings, New Disclosure Reports Lack Clarity, Politico, Apr. 29, 2008 2

Fed. R. Evid. 201 advisory committee note 2

David Helvarg, The Greenhouse Spin: Energy Companies Try the ‘Tobacco’ Approach to Evidence of Global Warming, The Nation, (Dec. 16, 1996) 14

William Magness, “Un-Hatching” Federal Employee Political Endorsements, 134 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1497 (1986) 27

NAM Leader Urges Involvement, Association Management, Jan. 1, 2000 17

Tory Newmyer, Associations Say Sunshine Too Bright, Roll Call, Nov. 7, 2007 15

Tory Newmyer, Doggett Shines a Light on Stealth Coalitions, Roll Call, Feb. 26, 2007 2, 20

Mark Pitsch, EPIC Won’t Deal with WMC Backers, Wisconsin State Journal, June 27, 2008 2

Henry Rose, *A Critical Look at the Hatch Act*,
75 Harv. L. Rev. 510 (1962) 27

What the Scribes Want to Know of NAM,
Manufacturing & Technology News (Feb. 22, 2005) 17
